

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORDER - 8
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY: *[Signature]*

NO. 37970-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TAYLOR TOM CONLEY,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR COWLITZ COUNTY

The Honorable James Warne

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Susan F. Wilk
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
701 Melbourne Tower
1511 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

pm 10-8-04

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

 1. THE TEXT MESSAGE SENT FROM THE VICTIM’S PHONE
 AFTER HIS DEATH TO “HILLBILLY” HAMRICK WAS
 RELEVANT AND ADMISSIBLE “OTHER SUSPECTS”
 EVIDENCE AND THE RULING BARRING ITS USE FOR THIS
 PURPOSE DENIED CONLEY HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT
 RIGHT TO A DEFENSE..... 1

 a. The evidence was admissible as “other suspects” evidence under
 Holmes v. South Carolina..... 1

 b. *Holmes* requires reversal of the trial court’s ruling 2

 c. Even under the decisions cited by the State, the text message was
 admissible “other suspects” evidence and the ruling limiting the
 defense argument denied Conley his Sixth Amendment right to a
 defense 5

 2. ACKLER IMPROPERLY COMMENTED ON CONLEY’S FIFTH
 AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE..... 7

 3. A CAUTIONARY INSTRUCTION ON INFORMANT
 TESTIMONY SHOULD HAVE BEEN ISSUED GIVEN THE
 STATE’S HEAVY RELIANCE ON THE TESTIMONY OF
 INFORMANTS..... 10

 4. CONLEY WAS PREJUDICED BY JURORS SEEING HIM IN
 HANDCUFFS..... 13

B. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<u>State v. Crediford</u> , 130 Wn.2d 747, 927 P.2d 1129 (1996)	14
<u>State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)	7
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	14
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Mak</u> 105 Wn.2d 692, 705 P.2d 407 (1986).....	7
<u>State v. Maupin</u> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996)	6, 7

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<u>State v. Clark</u> , 78 Wn. App. 471, 898 P.2d 854 (1995).....	5, 6
<u>State v. Curtis</u> , 110 Wn. App. 6, 37 P.3d 1274 (2002)	9
<u>State v. Hager</u> , __ Wn. App. __, __ P.3d __, 2009 WL 2832088 (No. 37539-7-II, Div. 2 2009).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Rehak</u> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992).....	7

Washington Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 3.....	13
Const. art. I, § 22.....	13

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Banks v. Dretke</u> , 540 U.S. 668, 124 S.Ct. 1256, 157 L.Ed.2d 1166 (2004)	11
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986)2	
<u>Estelle v. Williams</u> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S. Ct. 1691, 48 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1976)	14
<u>Holbrook v. Flynn</u> , 475 U.S. 560, 106 S. Ct. 1340, 89 L. Ed. 2d 525 (1986).....	14
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed.2d 503 (2006).....	1-3, 5
<u>On Lee v. United States</u> , 343 U.S. 747, 72 S.Ct. 967, 96 L.Ed.2d 1270 (1952).....	11

Federal Court Decisions

Plascencia v. Alameida, 467 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 11

United States Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. 5 7, 13
U.S. Const. amend. 6 1, 5, 7, 13
U.S. Const. amend. 14 13

Other State Cases

People v. Duran, 16 Cal. 3d 282, 545 P.2d 1322 (1976) 14

Law Reviews, Journals, and Treatises

Senior Judge Arthur L. Burnett, Sr., The Potential for Injustice in the Use of Informants in the Criminal Justice System, 37 Sw. L. Rev. 1079 (2008)..... 12

Other Authorities

Cal. Jury Instr. -- Crim. 3.20..... 11
9th Cir. Crim. Jury Instr. 4.9..... 11
9th Cir. Model Crim. Jury Instr. 1.08 11
WPIC 1.02..... 10
